get the opinions of the respondents items on utilizing digital literacy tools to enhance students 

performance in the 21st century education among Government secondary schools in Orumba south 

L.G.A. The population of the study comprises 14 government secondary schools with the 

population of five thousand, two hundred and ten students (5210) source (field survey). Simple 

random sampling was used to select ten (10) students from each of the 14 schools given a sample 

size of 140 students. Instrument for data collection was Questionnaire on digital literacy a panacea 

for teaching and learning in the 21st century education among Government secondary schools in